

No. 19-55275

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DON HIGGINSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,
and CITY OF POWAY,
Defendants-Appellees,

CALIFORNIA LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**

No. 3:17-cv-02032

Hon. William Q. Hayes, District Judge

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PROFESSOR J. MORGAN KOUSSER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Justin Levitt
LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL*
919 Albany St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 736-7417
justin.levitt@lls.edu

* Institutional affiliation for
purpose of identification only

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Sources for this Legislative History	5
II. Background of the CVRA	6
III. The Purposes of the CVRA	12
IV. The Tailoring of SB 976	18
V. The CVRA in Action and the Further Narrowing of 2016	26
VI. Conclusion: A Law Carefully Limited to Reducing Racial Polarization	30
Form 8: Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aldasoro v. Kennerson</i> , 922 F. Supp. 339 (S.D. Cal.1995)	11, 23
<i>Armenta v. City of Salinas</i> , No. C-88-20567 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	9
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1298 (C.D. Cal. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	10-11
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , No. C-85-20319 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 1987), <i>rev'd</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)	6-8
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Hart High-Voltage Apparatus Repair & Testing Co., Inc.</i> , 18 Cal. App. 5th 415 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	5
<i>Perez v. City of San Diego</i> , No. C-88-0103 (S.D. Cal. 1988)	9
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 665 F. Supp. 853 (C.D. Cal. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	9-10, 23
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	8, 16, 20, 22-23
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	25
Federal Statutes	
Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 10301 et seq.	passim
Federal Legislative Materials	
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	23

State Statutes

Cal. A.B. 350 (2016), codified at Cal. Elec. Code § 10010	28-30
Cal. A.B. 2220 (2016), codified at Cal. Gov't Code § 34886	30
Cal. Elec. Code § 10010	28-29
Cal. Elec. Code § 10505	19
Cal. Elec. Code § 10508	19
Cal. Elec. Code § 10523	19
Cal. Elec. Code § 14026	20, 22, 24
Cal. Elec. Code § 14027	19, 22, 23
Cal. Elec. Code § 14028	23, 24
Cal. Elec. Code § 14030	25
Cal. Elec. Code § 14032	24
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 58000-58200	19
Cal. Voting Rights Act of 2001, S.B. 976 (2001), codified at Cal. Elec. Code §§ 14025 et seq.	passim
Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 51 et seq.	18

State Legislative Materials

LRI History LLC, Legislative History: California Statutes of 2002, Chapter 129, Senate Bill 976	passim
Background Information Request, <i>in</i> Sen. Comm. on Elections & Reapportionment 1 (LRI History)	7

Bill Analysis for Assemb. Comm. on Elections & Redistricting, A.B. 350,
 Aug. 26, 2016, [http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/
 billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201520160AB350](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201520160AB350).....29

Bill Analysis for Assemb. Comm. on Elections, Reapportionment & Const.
 Amds., S.B. 976, Apr. 2, 2002, [http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/
 billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976)6, 15

Bill Analysis for Assemb. Comm. on the Judiciary, S.B. 976, June 3, 2002,
[http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?
 bill_id=200120020SB976](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976).....13, 15, 17, 19, 20

Bill Analysis for Sen. Comm. on Elections & Reapportionment, S.B. 976,
 May 2, 2001, [http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/
 billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976)6, 12, 15

Bill Analysis for Sen. Floor Analysis, A.B. 350, Aug. 18, 2016,
[http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?
 bill_id=201520160AB350](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201520160AB350).....20

Bill Analysis for Sen. Floor Analysis, S.B. 976, June 1, 2001,
[http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?
 bill_id=200120020SB976](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976).....6, 12

Bill Analysis for Sen. Floor Analysis, S.B. 976, Jan. 9, 2002,
[http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?
 bill_id=200120020SB976](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976).....12

Bill Analysis for Sen. Floor Analysis, S.B. 976, June 21, 2002,
[http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?
 bill_id=200120020SB976](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976).....6, 12

Compare Versions, Feb. 23, 2001, and May 1, 2001, S.B. 976,
[http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billVersionsCompareClient.xhtml?
 bill_id=200120020SB976&cversion=20010SB97699INT](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billVersionsCompareClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976&cversion=20010SB97699INT)22

Gov.’s Off. of Planning and Research, Enrolled Bill Report, S.B. 976, *in*
 Governor’s Chaptered Bill File 9 (LRI History)6

History, S.B. 976, [http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/
 billHistoryClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billHistoryClient.xhtml?bill_id=200120020SB976)21

Letter from Francisco Lobaco, ACLU Leg. Dir., and Valerie Small Navarro, ACLU Leg. Advocate, to Sen. Richard Polanco, May 31, 2002, <i>in</i> Author’s File 58 (LRI History).....	13
Letter from Sen. Richard G. Polanco to Gov. Gray Davis, July 2, 2002, <i>in</i> Author’s File 54 (LRI History).....	16
Letter from Steven J. Reyes, MALDEF Staff Att’y, to Gov. Gray Davis, July 3, 2002, <i>in</i> Author’s File 56 (LRI History).....	14
Letters to Gov. Gray Davis, <i>in</i> Author’s File 48-52, 56-57 (LRI History)	16
Press Advisory, Sen. Richard G. Polanco, California's New Voting Rights Act, Senate Bill 976, Signed Into Law (July 10, 2002), <i>in</i> Author’s File 134 (LRI History)	7, 17
Saeed Ali, Statement Before Sen. Comm. on Elections & Reapportionment, May 2, 2001, <i>in</i> Author’s File 8 (LRI History)	18
Sen. Richard G. Polanco, Statement Prepared for Hearing Before Assemb. Comm. on Elections & Reapportionment, <i>in</i> Author’s File 5 (LRI History)	15
Signing Statement of Gov. Gray Davis, July 9, 2002, <i>in</i> Governor’s Chaptered Bill File 2 (LRI History)	16
 Other Authorities	
Florence Adams, <i>Latinos and Local Representation: Changing Realities, Emerging Theories</i> (2000).....	10
David Allen, <i>Under Threat of Lawsuit, Chino, Upland Also Eyeing Dividing Into Districts for Elections</i> , Inland Valley Daily Bulletin (Mar. 22, 2016), https://www.dailybulletin.com/2016/03/22/under-threat-of-lawsuit-chino-upland-also-eyeing-dividing-into-districts-for-elections/	26
Appellant’s Opening Br., <i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-55275 (9th Cir. June 17, 2019)	1, 14

Adam Ashton, <i>Settlement in Latino Voting Case Will Set Modesto Back \$3 Million</i> , Modesto Bee (June 6, 2008), https://www.modbee.com/news/local/article3108787.html	27
Joaquin G. Avila, <i>Latino Political Empowerment: A Perspective</i> (1989).....	9
Joaquin G. Avila, <i>Panel 4: The Future of Voting Rights Litigation: Judicial and Community College Board Elections</i> , 6 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 115 (1993), https://scholarship.law.berkeley.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1175&context=blrlj	7
Brief of Amicus Curiae The American Bar Association in Support of Respondents, 2013 WL 432970, <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) (No. 12-96).....	21
Dane Hutchings, <i>California Voting Rights Act Reform Spurs Collaboration</i> , Western City (Feb. 1, 2017), https://www.westerncity.com/article/california-voting-rights-act-reform-spurs-collaboration	28
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Colorblind Injustice: Minority Voting Rights and the Undoing of the Second Reconstruction</i> (1999).....	11, 16
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Do the Facts of Voting Rights Support Chief Justice Roberts’s Opinion in Shelby County?</i> , 2015 <i>Transatlantica</i> 1, https://journals.openedition.org/transatlantica/7462	22
Justin Levitt & Douglas Johnson, <i>Quiet Revolution in California Local Government Gains Momentum</i> (2016), http://roseinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/CVRA-White-Paper.pdf	28
Michael G. Mooney, <i>Proposed Suit Seeks District Elections</i> , Modesto Bee (June 3, 2004)	27
Mark A. Stein, <i>One Latino Wins, 3 Others Lose in Watsonville Vote</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 6, 1989), http://articles.latimes.com/print/1989-12-06/news/mn-85_1_latino-voters	9
Eiji Yamashita, <i>Victory Claimed in HJUHS D Lawsuit</i> , Hanford Sentinel (Mar. 22, 2005), http://www.hanfordsentinel.com/front/victory-claimed-in-hjuhsd-lawsuit/article_c96bd803-697b-5b89-b810-9ec17e505abe.html	26
